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A I R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 21 . | OO

Spitfire Block

Bolton Royal Air Force
Lancashire High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE
01494 496254

ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

27 October 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 26 October
2009 over Bolton, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
“airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.
SN sk S {1 Q/
Section 40
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UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING .TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
26 Oct 09 17:46 Bolton Lancashire
JDESCRIPTION

|Red and orange lights high in the sky moving slowly, numerous sightings over several weeks

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

NN

JHOW OBSERVED

A

IDIRECTION SEEN

IN/A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

MOVEMENTS SPEED

Slow

[WEATHER CONDITIONS _ {TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[OTHER WITNESSES

|Partner

REMARKS




UFO Report

[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
26 Oct 09 17:15|Eastbourne Brighton
JDESCRIPTION

like a flying bonfire, or similar to a plane on fire, too dark for a balloon

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

Outside

{How OBSERVED

A

|IpiRECTION SEEN

INorth of Eastbourne

JAPPROX DISTANCE

300-400 feet

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

Kuite fast

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |[TO WHOM REPORTED _ |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A
loTHER WITNESSES

5 year old boy&neighbour

[REMARKS

[No address or phone number left
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“ Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1 SR

From:

Sent: 26 October 2009 21:10
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1 L\lt\E. ~ NFA ‘
Subject: Unusual jet stream in Sky

. '/'
Importance: High
Attachments: Sharp Turn.jpg
Attached is an image with a very sharp turn in a jet stream (I think thats the right word).
Taken about a week ago, driving down the M1 south bound | think.

Just seemed a very sharp turn for any of our aircraft. It was very high up, like a usual Airliner height.

Thought it was worth sending it!

Reiards

27/10/2009






UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
01 Oct 09 M1 South
IDESCRIPTION

very sharp turn in jet stream, very sharp for an aircraft and very high up like a usual Airliner height

JFOSITION OF OBSERVER

lin Car on M1

[HOW OBSERVED

[Naked eye

IDIRECTION SEEN

IN/A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

A

IWEATHER CONDITIONS (TO WHOM REPORTED

QCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Des

N/A

THER WITNESSES

A

JREMARKS

very few details, picture attached, no need to respond
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’ . ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMANDﬁ\)
A l R FO RC E RAF Business Secretariat 2

Royal Air Force
Rotherham High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

26 October 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 23 October
2009 over Rotherham. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
guestion of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.
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UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
23 Oct 09 19:04 Rotherham South Yorkshire
JOESCRIPTION

[glowing object like aircraft on fire from low down over the town centre rising fastly straight up in a straight line across
town.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

[How OBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

JMOVEMENTS SPEED

IN/A

WEATHER CONDITIONS |[TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Desk N/A

[OTHER WITNESSES

[Yes

[REMARKS




' ‘ Page 1 of 1

‘ Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec?2 _
From: R

Sent: 23 October 2009 19:32
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: UFO SIGHTING OVER ROTHERHAM SOUTH YOEKSHIRE

Rotherham

Hi there, | have just witnessed a UFO sighting over the town of Rotherham. This UFO seemed to come from
low down over the town centre then rise fastly straight up in a straight line then across the town. It seemed to
be glowing as at first sight thought this was air craft on fire. However soon realised this was not the case. The
UFO then just disappeared in to the night. | do have two still images as it rises then | have video footage
taken on a mobile phone as it shoots across the sky. This sighting was seen at approx 19:04 pm on the
23.10.09 an have several witness to what i saw.

Thankiou

26/10/2009
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‘ Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec?

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec2 _

Sent: 26 October 2009 10:27
To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)
Subject: UFO response

Attachments: 20091 022-ufo-desrham.doc

Bus Sec 2

RAF Business Secretariat
Air Command

GPTN:
Tel:
Fax:

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of th eindividual or entity to whom it is addressed. If
you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your
system. Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses.
However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. it is the responsiblity of the
recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the department.

26/10/2009




UFO Report

[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
23 Oct 09 22:06|Yeovil

IDESCRIPTION
Imetallic ball in the sky chased by fast jet then helicopter from Yeovilton

[POSITION OF OBSERVER
A

[HOW OBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN
A

APPROX DISTANCE
IN/A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED
[N/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |[TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES
A

JREMARKS
date of sighting 2007. No personal details left




@ ROYA l' M AIR COMMAl‘iﬁ 5

A l R Fo Rc E RAF Business Secretariat 2 ’ﬁ
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe

Kettering Buckinghamshire

rthan HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk
Our Ref: UFO Report

26 October 2009

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 23 October
2009 over Brigstock, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
guestion of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

oy [v@% 5.9 ~ed

RAF Bus Sec 2

N\

~ _ ¥
INVESTORS IN PEOPLE

Priasse
el

;




UFO Report

|[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING

23 Oct 09 23:38|Brigstock Northants

JDESCRIPTION

IBright orangey red light lit from one end to the other, no noise, approx 40 - 50 feet long

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

Outside

HOW OBSERVED

IN/A

[DIRECTION SEEN

INorth East

APPROX DISTANCE

1000-1500 feet

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

120 mph approx 20 degrees

WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

loTHER WITNESSES

[Wife

JREMARKS
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A ' R Fo Rc E RAF Business Secretariat 2

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe

Boston Buckinghamshire
Lincs HP14 4UE
01494 496254

ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

26 October 2009

Dear Sir

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 23 October
2009 over Leverton, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.
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UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

23 Oct 09 21:30|Leverton

Boston

IDESCRIPTION

2-4 Dancing lights with no density to them.

|FOSITION OF OBSERVER

Jinside house

[HOW OBSERVED

IN/A

IDIRECTION SEEN

6 miles from Boston

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

IN/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION
N/A UFO Hotline N/A

[OTHER WITNESSES

IN/A

[REMARKS

no name but full address given




UFO Report

[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

22 Oct 09 19:35/Whitehaven

Cumbria

IDESCRIPTION

2 orange balls. No sound. No strobe lights.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

[Near harbour

JHOW OBSERVED

INaked eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

ksouth to north over Solway Firth

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

same speed as helicopter

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |[TO WHOM REPORTED _ |OCCUPATION
A UFO Hotline N/A
loTHER WITNESSES

|people on harbour

JREMARKS

only left telephone number

3



UFO Report

|DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

16 Oct 09 15:00{Saffron Walden

[DESCRIPTION

Strange cluster of objects at high altitude flying close together towards London.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

foutside a school

j[HOW OBSERVED

INaked eye

[pIRECTION SEEN

owards London

|APPROX DISTANCE

pva

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
[Clear UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

fother parents

IREMARKS

only mobile number left for POC




@ Sectiond0] |
ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
% l R FORC E RAF Business Secretariat 2

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254

Our Ref: UFO Report

22 October 2009

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 21 October
2009 over the Flookburgh area. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.
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.Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec
From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSecZ_

Sent: 22 October 2009 11:05
To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)
Subject: UFO response

Attachments: 20091022-ufo-desk [SRSEMIBI146kburgh-U.doc

Bus Sec 2

RAF Business Secretariat
Air Command

GPTN:

Tel:

Fax:

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of th eindividual or entity to whom it is addressed. If
you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your
system. Recipients should note that e-mail iraffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses.
However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the responsiblity of the
recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the department.

22/10/2009




Page 1 of 3

@ 5 CmdsecCS-RAFBusSec? _

Sent: 22 October 2009 09:39

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: ????22?2?

I took this photo yesterday at 12 minutes past midday from the shore near Flookburgh , Cumbria ,
but didn't realise I had an object on the screen until I downloaded . There was no sound .

22/10/2009










UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
21 Oct 09 12:12|Flookburgh Cumbria
DESCRIPTION

Strange object in the sky over the sea, far away so difficult to define

POSITION OF OBSERVER

Outside on the coast

HOW OBSERVED

KCamera

DIRECTION SEEN

IN/A

APPROX DISTANCE

/A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

A

JWEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

|§air Cloudy UFO Desk N/A

THER WITNESSES

/A

[REMARKS




UFO Report

[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

19 Oct 09 21:00|Alton

Staffs

JDESCRIPTION

Strange light activity, and lots of helicopters, unusal for the area

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

IN/A

[HOW OBSERVED

A

|IpiIRECTION SEEN

IN/A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

JMOVEMENTS SPEED

A

WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED

OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline

N/A

OTHER WITNESSES

IN/A

JREMARKS

only mobile number left for POC




UFO Report

[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
18 Oct 09 20:25|West Ealing London '
DESCRIPTION

Orange object moving across the sky, flickering

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

IN/A

HOW OBSERVED

A

IDIRECTION SEEN

IN/A

APPROX DISTANCE

/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

Iﬂickering

JWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

OTHER WITNESSES

IN/A

[REMARKS




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

18 Oct 09 22:34

IDESCRIPTION

Object wasn’t flashing, moved across below cloud then dropped down to the ground then disappeared

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

Garden

JHOW OBSERVED

IN/A

IDIRECTION SEEN

[N/A

APPROX DISTANCE

/A

[movemENTS SPEED

A

WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED

OCCUPATION

|N/A UFO Hotline

N/A

loTHER WITNESSES

IN/A

|[REMARKS

INo details left




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
18 Oct 09 22:30 Merseyside
IDESCRIPTION

D Orange lights, no noise, 1 disappeared, | static hovered then went away came back and went away again

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

IN/A

JHOW OBSERVED

IN/A

[DIRECTION SEEN

from Liverpool towards the Wirral

IAPPROX DISTANCE

'N/A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

IN/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS

TO WHOM REPORTED

OCCUPATION

IN/A

UFO Hotline

N/A

OTHER WITNESSES

IN/A

IREMARKS

INo details left




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
17 Oct 09 23:35|Enfield London

[DESCRIPTION
[No details given

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER
IN/A

JHOW OBSERVED
IN/A
JIDIRECTION SEEN
IN/A

APPROX DISTANCE
N/A

MOVEMENTS SPEED
IN/A

WEATHER CONDITIONS | TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

loTHER WITNESSES
IN/A

IREMARKS
no details left




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
17 Oct 09 19:15

DESCRIPTION

IApprox 24 objects

POSITION OF OBSERVER

IN/A

JHOW OBSERVED

A

IDIRECTION SEEN

[N/A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

PMOVEMENTS SPEED

A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS | TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

loTHER WITNESSES

IN/A

REMARKS

Very little Info left, no address




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
16 Oct 09 20:20/March
DESCRIPTION

7 orange and red lights, not moving, no shape, disappeared one after another

|POSITION OF OBSERVER

A

[HOW OBSERVED

[Naked Eye

IDIRECTION SEEN

South West

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

OVEMENTS SPEED

A

JWEATHER CONDITIONS | TO WHOM REPORTED

OCCUPATION

E\I/A UFO Hotline

N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

IN/A

[REMARKS




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
16 Oct 09 19:25|Shah Delf area Nr Oldham
IDESCRIPTION

Slow pulsing orange light, 3 lots of lights slow speed and silent

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

IN/A

[HOW OBSERVED

IN/A

[DIRECTION SEEN

IN/A

APPROX DISTANCE

/A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

Slow

WEATHER CONDITIONS TO WHOM REPORTED QCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[OTHER WITNESSES

Na

IREMARKS

Only left Mobile phone number




UFO Report

[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
16 Oct 09 . 19:00|Gargrave Skipton
DESCRIPTION

3 Red and Orange lights no noise

[POSITION OF OBSERVER

NN

JHOW OBSERVED

[N/A

IDIRECTION SEEN

D miles SW of Skipton

APPROX DISTANCE

A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

IN/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED _ |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

loTHER WITNESSES

[Yes

[REMARKS

fho address given




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING

12 Oct 09

20:35

Plymouth

IDESCRIPTION

Orange light, round shape, solid in the middle and straight

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

IN/A

J[HOW OBSERVED

IN/A

IDIRECTION SEEN

IN/A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

INA

EATHER CONDITIONS

TO WHOM REPORTED

OCCUPATION

A

UFO Hotline

N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

IN/A

[REMARKS




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

11 Oct 09 19:45|Gilberdyke

East Yorkshire

DESCRIPTION

14 balls of light, no formation, no noise

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

Na

[HOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

IpIRECTION SEEN

South East towards airport

APPROX DISTANCE

300/400 Feet

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

90-100 miles per hour

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED

OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline

Worked for BAE systems

OTHER WITNESSES

INeighbours

REMARKS




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
10 Oct 09 23:15|Aberdeen
IDESCRIPTION

O red lights over the North Sea in a V formation - disappeared then came back and was there for some time

POSITION OF OBSERVER

A

JHOW OBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN

|From Lossiemouth to Aberdeen city

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

IN/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

A

[REMARKS

Jincident reported to Grampion police




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

11 Oct 09 22:00

Wigan

IDESCRIPTION

[White arrow shaped with green lights, moving slowly

POSITION OF OBSERVER

A

[HOW OBSERVED

IN/A

JIDIRECTION SEEN

NN

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

[VOVEMENTS SPEED

NN

JWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[OTHER WITNESSES

A

REMARKS




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
10 Oct 09 12:20{Widnes Cheshire
DESCRIPTION

14 objects one every minute, no sound

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

IBedroom

[HOW OBSERVED

[Naked Eye

IDIRECTION SEEN

[North West Warrington to Widnes

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

[IMOVEMENTS SPEED

IN/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [ TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

loTHER WITNESSES

[Wife

JREMARKS




i" ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A l R FO RC E RAF Business Secretariat 2 \”

Royal Air Force
High Wycombe

Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

21 October 2009

A

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 16 October
2009 over the West Drayton area. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 2
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¥ i cmaseccs-rarBussec: I

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec? EESISIGIIIE behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)

Sent: 21 October 2009 11:12
o S
Subject: Release-Authorised: UFO Desk Response

Attachments: 20091021 - -Desk—WDrayton-U.doc

Bus Sec 2
RAF Business Secretariat
Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of th eindividual or entity to whom it is addressed. #
you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail {(and file(s} if attached) from your
system. Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses.
However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the responsiblity of the
recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the department.

21/10/2009
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’ Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1

Sent: 16 October 2009 23:13
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: ufo sighting

hi i was sitting in my garden having a cigarette as we don,t smoke in the house,when i noticed
something about the size of a star which i first thought it was a plane but then i realized that it
was not a plane when its movements became erratic and it looped and then went out of

sight and then reappeared and done further loop and its flight was very strange something that
a plane could not do and then it was gone this happened at 22.30 on the 16/10/2009 and our

address is EESISMEIN west Hrayton middleseme live be side
heath row airport so we are familiar with aircraft an ere movements and know that no

aircraft could have made these movements.it was not like a shooting star with a tail the loops
were very small and there is no way a plane could loop or turn that tight. thanks_

Did you know you can get Messenger on your mobile? Learn more.

20/10/2009



UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING

16 Oct 09 22:30{West Drayton Middlesex

IDESCRIPTION

lLight, size of a star erratic movements, looped then went out of sight, reappeared and did futher loop.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

In garden

[HOW OBSERVED

INaked eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

Na

APPROX DISTANCE

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  [OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Desk N/A

loTHER WITNESSES

N/A

IREMARKS
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High Wycombe

Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

RAF Business Secretariat 2 r\

\,\Ju\’“x Lw 21 October 2009

oo R oo

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 17 October
2009 over the Leith Dock area. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Our Ref: UFO Report

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 2

Y,
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INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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— arcmaseccs-raraussee2 N
From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSecZF on behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUS

Sent: 21 October 2009 11:03
To: Sectiond40. |
Subject: Release-Authorised: UFO Desk Response

Attachments: 20091021Desk—Edinburgh-U.doc

Bus Sec 2
RAF Business Secretariat
Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of th eindividual or entity to whom it is addressed. #
you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s} if attached) from your
system. Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses.
However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the responsiblity of the
recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the department.

21/10/2009
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\ )
~ Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1
Sent: 18 October 2009 00:00 See  whe L /u_:]r( oY)

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: UFO sightings in Edinburgh - 17th October 2009

I am writing to tell you about a happening this evening which was witnessed by several people,
including my husband, myself and my daughter.

Time: 6.45 - 7.00 approximately, 17th October 2009.

Place: We were in Leith Dock area

Heading: from the S/SW towards the north east coast of Edinburgh and then veering due east
into the Firth of Forth.

My husband called us as he had seen around 14 objects which he first thought were planes, but
they were a yellowey orangey colour. My daughter and I went outside and we saw another 8-9,
There was no sound at all and they looked quite different from the planes arriving in Edinburgh
- and they were not on the same flight trajectory.

We came home and went on the internet to see if we could find a way of reporting this - and
came across some articles on chinese lanterns. Although it is possible (perhaps more probable)
that this is what they were, we nevertheless thought it would be worth informing you of this
sighting as it may coincide with other reports.

Download Messenger onto your mobile for free. Learn more.

20/10/2009




UFO Report

[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING

17 Oct 09 18:45|Leith Edinburgh

[DESCRIPTION

I|1)4 objects, yellowey orangey colour. Then saw another 8-9. No sound. Mot on same flight trajectory. States it could
¢ chinese lanterns.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

[Leith dock area

[HOW OBSERVED

[Naked eye

IDIRECTION SEEN

S/SW towards NE the veered due East

JAPPROX DISTANCE

A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Desk IN/A

JOTHER WITNESSES

IDaughter

REMARKS



The National Archives
UFO June 2013 Release
P. 49 - 14 silent orange  objects sighted in Edinburgh sky, 17 October 2009: ‘…it could be Chinese lanterns’.
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Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

e Our Ref: UFO Report

d w Lo \:.;i

e

21 October 2009

Dear SRR

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 17 October
2009 over the Teesside area. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within
the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

!!! !us !ec 2

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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, Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec2 EESiRaEEEEEE

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec2 SIS on behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)

Sent: 21 October 2009 10:58

o

Subject: Release-Authorised: UFO Desk Response

Attachments: 20091021 -Uﬁq Mesk-Teesside-U.doc

Bus Sec 2
RAF Business Secretariat
Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of th eindividual or entity to whom it is addressed. If
you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your
system. Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses.
However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the responsiblity of the
recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the department.

21/10/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1_ /
From: EESCIRC

Sent: 17 October 2009 22:05
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: report object in the sky Teesside.

Hi,
| live in Stockton on tees ,Cleveland.

| went into the garden to let my dogs out at roughly nearly 9pm on
17thOctober. | saw a big burning orange object up in the sky . It was an
Object .It looked quite large, | thought a first it was maybe a huge hot air
balloon on fire - its the only way | can describe it . It was bright orange, the
colour of a Halloween pumpkin. Yet not the shape of a hot air balloon . It
looked like it was on fire ??? | shouted my husband to come and look as |
have never seen anything like it .My husband never answered so | ran in
the house to get him .

When | came back out the object was going up right up into the clouds .l
gather from this it was moving fast.

Now | live in Teesside and we are are on the flight path of Teesside

( Durham tees valley airport ) so | cannot imagine a hot air balloon being in
the sky .

It was 100% NOT an aircraft , nor helicopter nor a light .| am curious at to
what it was?

20/10/2009



UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

17 Oct 09 21:00{Stockton on Tees

Cleveland

|[DESCRIPTION

ﬂLarge orange burning object.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

In garden

[HOW OBSERVED

INaked eye

ID!RECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

MOVEMENTS SPEED

IFast

JWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED

OCCUPATION

Cloudy UFO Desk

N/A

[OTHER WITNESSES

IN/A

[REMARKS




N ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMN
A I R Fo Rc E RAF Business Secretariat 2

Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

) G w.}f %W 21 October 2009

Dea_ clusbuate

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 17 October
2009 over the Warbuton Toll Bridge area in Cheshire. | have been asked to reply as this
office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Our Ref: UFO Report

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 2

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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7 Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSeC_

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSeCZ; on behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)

Sent: 21 October 2009 10:55

Subject: Release-Authorised: UFO Desk Response

Attachments: 20091021 m Desk-Cheshire-U.doc

Bus Sec 2
RAF Business Secretariat
Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of th eindividual or entity to whom it is addressed. [f
you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your
system. Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken steps o keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses.
However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the responsiblity of the
recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the department.

21/10/2009



Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1_

—

From:

Sent: 17 October 2009 23:29

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: Possible sighting

Hello, this evening at approximately 10.50pm my partner and I saw 2 very odd orange glowing
lights in the sky high above warburton toll bridge in Cheshire. They were a strange shape
like a number 7 but fuzzy, and close together - we couldn't hear any sound but they soon
moved slowly upwards into the clouds above and were soon gone. Probably nothing but I felt
the need to report it.




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
17 Oct 09 23:50|Warburton Cheshire
IDESCR!PTEON

ogether. No sound.

ll'wo orange glowing lights in sky high above Warburton Toll Bridge - strange shape like a no 7, fuzzy and close

POSITION OF OBSERVER

A

jHOW OBSERVED

INaked eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

N/A

MOVEMENTS SPEED

Slow

EATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION

Cloudy UFO Desk N/A
[OTHER WITNESSES
'Partner

REMARKS
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@ Section40 7/
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A l R FO RC E RAF Business Secretariat 2 ‘xi%m o

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HF14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Gto ooy 21 October 2009

Our Ref: UFO Report

Dear IR

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 18 October
2009 over Coombes Avenue, Gee Cross. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 2
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@ . cmdseccs-RAFBusSec? Section40/ |

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec? ERSISIRSII o~ behal of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)

Sent: 21 October 2009 10:51

To:

Subject: Release-Authorised: UFO Desk Response

Attachments: 20091021 [ETISHISIRIS |UFO-Desk-GeeCross-U.doc

Bus Sec 2
RAF Business Secretariat
Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of th eindividual or entity to whom it is addressed. If
you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your
system. Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken steps 10 keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses.
However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the responsiblity of the
recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the department.

21/10/2009
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" Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1 [k

Sent: 19 October 2009 08:44
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1

To Whom it may concern
18th October 2009 19:00hrs approx. Coombes Avenue Gee Cross.
| would like to report a UFO sighting regarding the date and time above.

Around the time stated me and friend were sat chatting, and out of the blue came a orangey yellowy bright
light which we passed off as being a plane or some sort of aircraft it travelled along the sky line and some
speed, then within 30 seconds another which again we passed off as some sort of aircratft, this then repeated
approximately 10 times with very similar distance and at some speed, coming down from the sky line and the
up and disappearing

The objects had what looked like 3 balls of lights 1 on top 2 either side, this was the strangest thing | have
ever seen and feel a bit silly reporting it but these were defiantly not planes as there was no sound. Maybe
there is an explanation but air craft don't follow in transit like that especially at that speed and no other light
then this orangey yellowy one and they just disappeared, it was fascinating to see and would like to know if
anyone else in the area have seen this.

Kind Regards

Chat to your friends for free on selected mobiles. Learn more.

20/10/2009



UFO Report

|[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING

18 Oct 09 19:00|Gee Cross

|PESCRIPTION

range yellow bright light tavelled fast across sky, followed by another within 30 secs and repeated around 10 times. 3
alls of light - 1 on top, 2 either side. No sound.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

[HOW OBSERVED

[Naked eye

|DIRECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

ast

IWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Desk N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

‘Friend

IREMARKS
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Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 486254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

21 October 2009

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 18 October
2009 over the Strathblane area. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry I could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 2
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Air CmdSeccs-RAFBusSecz—
Section40 |

”

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec2 on behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)

Sent: 21 October 2009 10:33

To: Section40 |

Subject: Release-Authorised: UFO Reponrt Response

Attachments: 20091021 T' i O-Desk-Strathblane-U.doc

Bus Sec 2
RAF Business Secretariat
Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of th eindividual or entity to whom it is addressed. If
you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your
system. Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses.
However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. [t is the responsiblity of the

recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the department.

21/10/2009




~ Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1 _
From: RS

Sent: 19 October 2009 23:05
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subiject: ufo sighting

I would like to report a sighting last night (18/10/09) I was travelling home to Strathblane on A81
when in front of the campsie hills appeared three orange lights traveling west to east direction they
were visible for a while but soon disappeard behind clouds, we pulled our car in to milndavie road
were a car pulled in and stopped also. A further orange light came from nowhere again and seemed
to be above us again disappeard soon after. These lights were definately not from an aircraft. It was a
weird experiance!.

This is not the first time we have witnessed these strange orange lights we also noted on our
callander on 26/6/09 when from our house window we watched at least eight this time travelling
west they remain visible for a while then just seem to go.

I would be interested to know if you have recieved anymore reports of these ufo's.

20/10/2009



UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

18 Oct 09

A81 to Strathblane

|IDESCRIPTION

3 orange lights appeared then deisappeared behind clouds. Further orange light and disappeared again.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

On road - A81

[HOW OBSERVED

[Naked eye

DIRECTION SEEN

[West to cast

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

IWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED

QCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Desk

N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

[Wife

IREMARKS

Saw something on 26/6/09




- ®rovaL secion a0
HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND \
\AI R Fo Rc E RAF Business Secretariat 2 /\O

Section 40 | Spitfire Block

Glenrothes o{ Royal Air Force
Fife Vool High Wycombe
_ ot -1 Buckinghamshire
60 2% HP14 4UE

‘ 01494 496254

ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

19 October 2009

Dear Sir,

| am writing with reference to youk report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 16 October
2009 over Fife, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to - date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 2
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UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

16 Oct 09

00:25|Kirkaldy

IDESCRIPTION

Orange lights front and back with white lights chasing sounded like fireworks but no flashes

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

IN/A

JHOW OBSERVED

A

IDIRECTION SEEN

ISouth to North

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

JMOVEMENTS SPEED

A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |[TO WHOM REPORTED

OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline

N/A

THER WITNESSES

A

[REMARKS
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» . ROYAL HEADQUARTERS AIR commmn (90\
\/Al R F ORC E RAF Business Secretariat 2 S

' Royal Air Force

Orpington High Wycombe
Kent Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE
01494 496254

ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

19 October 2009

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 17 October
2009 over the Kent area, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom'’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
‘question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
‘substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

ot be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 2
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UFO Report

[DATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

17 Oct 09

22:45Nepan?

Orpington Kent

JDESCRIPTION

D5 Lights red and orange with vapour trail, disappearing into blue green colours, spinning.

IPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

JHOW OBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN

eading towards Gravesend direction

|APPROX DISTANCE

A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

pinning
[WEATHER CONDITIONS |[TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A
[oTHER WITNESSES

Son and Niece

JREMARKS




" AIRFORCE

Spitfire Block

Edinburgh Royal Air Force
Midlothian ‘ High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE
01494 496254

ufodesk @ mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

16 October 2009

Dear Sir

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 9 October
2009 over Edinburgh, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if 1 explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat 10 the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has .revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence of otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena. '

| could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 2
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UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

09 Oct 09 21:45|\Edinburgh

Midlothian

{DESCRIPTION

[No details

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

[HOW OBSERVED

A

|IDIRECTION SEEN

IN/A

JAPPROX DISTANCE

A

[IMOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

A

REMARKS

INo details left




Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk @ mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

16 October 2009

Dear Sir

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 8 October
- 2009 over Luton, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 2
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UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING = |AREA OF SIGHTING
08 Oct 09 01:55|Luton Beds
IDESCRIPTION

I{Ked & Green lights in sky with twinkles underneath, 3-4 minutes hovering, shot up and came back down, and hovered
hen shot off. Funny noises on mobile phone recorded.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

IN/A

[How OBSERVED

INaked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

JMOVEMENTS SPEED

A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS (TO WHOM REPORTED QCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline (N/A

JOTHER WITNESSES

NN

JREMARKS

IFunny noises recorded on phone



The National Archives
UFO June 2013 Release
P. 73 - Strange noises recorded on mobile phone during UFO sighting in Luton, October 2009.


Spitfire Blocl
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

16 October 2009

Dear Sir

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 10 October
2009 over Skelmanthorpe, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the
focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

RAF Bus Sec 2
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UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
10 Oct 09 19:10{Huddersfield West Yorkshire
[DESCRIPTION

IBright orange light travelling slowly

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

HOW OBSERVED

A

ID!RECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

|N/A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

Slowly

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |[TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

A

REMARKS




Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

16 October 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 10 October
2009 over Kirkaldy, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of exiraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

e helpful.
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UFO Report

[DATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

16 Oct 09 00:25Kirkaldy

IpEscriPTION

lOrange lights front and back with white lights chasing sounded like fireworks but no flashes

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

[HOW OBSERVED

A

IpIRECTION SEEN

South to North

JAPPROX DISTANCE

A

ImovemENTS SPEED

/A
[WEATHER CONDITIONS |[TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

A

REMARKS




Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force

Ivingston . High Wycombe
' Edistyurgh’ Moy d\g{k 1w\ Buckinghamshire
' HP14 4UE
01494 496254

ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

16 October 2009 e
olG + &S

Dear Sir-

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 10 October
2009 over Livingston, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful |f | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 2
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UFO Report

|IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

10 Oct 09 20:45|Edinburgh

Midlothian

IDESCRIPTION

2 objects, no sound. One object 3 weeks ago

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

HOW OBSERVED

A

IpiRECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

|[MOVEMENTS SPEED

A

IWEATHER CONDITIONS TO WHOM REPORTED

OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline

N/A

loTHER WITNESSES

IN/A

IREMARKS




S midfires 033 !
Spitfire Biock

Royal Air Force

Merseyside Buckinghamshire

01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

16 October 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 11 October
- 2009 over the Crosby area, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the
focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so. -

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

ful.
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UFO Report

|[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

11 Oct 09 14:39|Crosby

Liverpool

IDESCRIPTION

triangle shape, with an orange ball in the middle, no noise

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

IN/A

HOW OBSERVED

pva

[IDIRECTION SEEN

oing West to Crosby

laPPROX DISTANCE

N

IMmOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
A UFO Hotline N/A

JoTHER WITNESSES

A

REMARKS




tAVEES N D N v A T v S e

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufogesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

16 October 2009

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 13 October
2009 over Birchington, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

more helpful.
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UFO Report

DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

13 Oct 09 10:00|Birchington

Kent

IDESCRIPTION

!Bright lights moving closer

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

lin Garden

[HOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

IDIRECTION SEEN

Moving closer

|APPROX DISTANCE

A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
A UFO Hotline N/A

[OTHER WITNESSES

[Girlfriend

REMARKS




JO) Garion
ROYA L ' HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A ' R FORC E RAF Business Secretariat 8

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

UFO Hotline: 01494 496254
Email: ufodesk@ mod.uk

Our Ref:
UFO Reports

16 October 2009

Thank you for your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen on 10 October over
Willsbridge, Bristol. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence (MOD) for correspondence related to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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.‘ne following National Maritime Museum website contains links to various organisations
which provide up to date astronomy and space news
http://www.nmm-.ac.uk/contact/astronomy/. Similarly, the Met

I’'m sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

[Original Signed]
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air cmaseccs-RAFBussects IR hps to Mot effue
e ,\/wa@‘\o-ow]

Sent: 10 October 2009 18:44
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: Sighting above Willsbridge, Bristol.

Attachments: ufo.jpg
Hello,

My partner and | saw three objects at at 6pm today. We live in Willsbridge,
Bristol. | photographed two of them. | was wondering if you could tell me how
to find out if they are satelites/weather balloons as we dont know how to find
out what they were. They disappeared behind the Cirrus clouds and didn't
reappear. We saw them for about 10 minutes and they appeared stationary in
the sky. it did look as though they changed shape from cigar to round but they
were so far up we couldnt tell. they also appeared to be either red or white
alternately.

| have attached the best photo, i do have a few more.

Thankyou for your time,

12/10/2009
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ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND%-;{; hon
AI R FO RCE RAF Business Secretariat 8 s

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

UFO Hotline: 01494 496254
Email; ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref:
UFO Reports

13 October 2009

Thank you for your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen on 10 October over
Beaumaris, Anglesey. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence (MOD) for correspondence related to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.
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I'm sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

[Original Signed]

RAF Bus Sec
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Page 1 of 1

Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13_

Sent: 10 October 2009 23:28
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: Possible sighting 10/10/09

2310 on the 10th Oct 2009 Beaumaris, Anglesey.

| saw two triangular orange lights appear to the east one after another about 10 seconds apart, moving
slowly further east in a seemingly flat trajectory they then faded away.

Perhaps these were parachute flares, although they tend to spiral downwards with visible smoke. These
objects made no sound at this distance.

If you want to reply, please use this address

12/10/2009




Fue

@ ROYAL HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND * © .~
A l R Fo RCE RAF Business Secretariat

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

UFO Hotline: 01494 496254
Email: ufodesk@mod.uk

!GLSOWGD

West Midlands
UFO Reports

12 October 2009

Thank you for your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen on 4 October 2009 over
Halesowen by you and your husband. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence (MOD) for correspondence related to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.
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I’'m sorry | could not be more helpful.
Yours sincerely
[Original Signed]
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13_ Sharaad. reopowen.
From: S

Sent: 08 October 2009 07:30
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: Reporting a sighting

Dear Sirs,
| would like to report a sighting by both my husband and myself.

The sighting took place on Sunday 4th October 2009 at 19.25. Our address is

Halesowen, West Midlands Bl SSIRaa Ve were stood in the garden
admiring the cloud formations when we saw two orange glows, travelling quite fast, one in
front of the other. Our garden faces NNE. As they approached the one behing caught up
and they both turned quite sharply and headed East. As they turned it was just possible to
make out their shape which appeared triangular or arrow shaped.

Thank you for your time.
Yours

08/10/2009
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Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

UFO Hotline: 01494 496254
Email: ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref:
Air/CmdSec/BusSec/M&C/Parl/TOC/2009

12 October 2009

Dear S

Thank you for your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen on the 8 October 2009 over
Southgate, London. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence (MOD) for correspondence related to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom'’s airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
qguestion of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

'm sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours Sincerely
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 _
From: SO

Sent: 09 October 2009 01:36
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Deskt
Subject: UFO sighting

Attachments: warning.htm

To whom it may concern...

I wish to report a UFO sighting in Southgate London_

It was roughly 11pm 8th Oct, when i looked out of my kitchen window and saw 3 red/orange
coloured lights, in the shape of a triangle, it looked as though they were on a solid object...

I asked my daughter to grab the video camera quick and she just caught the strange object/lights
coming over the back, it was silent and looked as though it had an exhust type object coming from
1t..

I have attached the video footaie...please feel free to contact me on SISO or _

and ask for

09/10/2009
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UFO Hotline: 01494 496254
Email: ufodesk@ mod.uk

Send
Nr Woking
Surrey

Our Ref: UFO Reports

12 October 2009

Thank you for your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen on 3 October 2009 over
Woking. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence (MOD) for correspondence related to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I’'m sorry | could not be more helpful.
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.ours Sincerely

[Original Signed]
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UFO Report

|[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

03 Oct 09 Woking

Surrey

[DESCRIPTION

lEight lights at intervals, slowly flying

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

pva

[HOW OBSERVED

IN/A

[DIRECTION SEEN

IMoving west to east

IAPPROX DISTANCE

A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

foTHER WITNESSES

IN/A

[REMARKS
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Spitfire Block
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UFO Hotline: 01494 496254
Email: ufodesk@ mod.uk

Chipping Sodbury
Bristol
_ Our Ref: UFO Reports
12 October 2009

Thank you for your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen on 4 October 2009 over
Chipping Sodbury. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence (MOD) for correspondence related to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I’'m sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours Sincerely
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UFO Report

DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

4 Oct 09 Chipping Sodbury

Bristol

IDESCRIPTION

!Bal] of fire shot across the sky over her house

POSITION OF OBSERVER

A

[HOW OBSERVED

A

IpirRECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

|N/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[OTHER WITNESSES

NN

REMARKS
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UFO Hotline: 01494 496254
Email: ufodesk@mod.uk

Eye
Peterborouih
Our Ref: UFO Report

09 October 2009

Thank you for your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen on 26 September 2009 over
Peterborough. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence (MOD) for correspondence related to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I’'m sorry | could not be more helpful.
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Yours Sincerely . k

[Original Signed]
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UFO Report
IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
26 Sep 09 21:22|Peterborough

[DESCRIPTION

!Loads of lights coming over the village, gaining heigt very quickly

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

NA

JHOW OBSERVED

[Naked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

IHeading east

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

MOVEMENTS SPEED

Quick

JWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED

OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline

N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

NN

[REMARKS
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UFO Hotline: 01494 496254
Email: ufodesk@ mod.uk

Ditton
Kent

_ Our Ref: UFO Report

09 October 2009

Deor [

Thank you for your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen on 26 September 2009 over
Ditton. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence (MOD) for correspondence related to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an externai source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I’'m sorry | could not be more helpful.
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Yours Sincerely . ‘ -

[Original Signed]
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UFO Report

|IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
26 Sep 09 20:50|Ditton Kent

IDESCRIPTION

Three bright orange/red lights, followed by another three

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

HOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

lDERECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

JMOVEMENTS SPEED

IN/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

|Family

REMARKS

Took pictures
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UFO Hotline: 01494 496254
Email: ufodesk@mod.uk

High Peak

Our Ref: UFO Report

09 October 2009

Thank you for your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen on 26 September 2009 over
High Peak. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence (MOD) for correspondence related to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I’'m sorry | could not be more helpful.
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Yours Sincerely . ’

[Original Signed]
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UFO Report

|[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

26 Sep 09 12:00|{High Peak

Derbyshire

JDESCRIPTION

IEight orange lights over top of house

POSITICN OF OBSERVER

NN

HOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

DIRECTION SEEN

IAbove house

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

loating

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

loTHER WITNESSES

N/A

REMARKS

hought it was a hot air balloon
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UFO Hotline: 01494 496254
Email: ufodesk@ mod.uk

Findhorn

Miriiihiri

Our Ref: UFO Report

09 October 2009

Thank you for your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen in July 2004 over Forres and
Nairn. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence (MOD) for correspondence related to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFQO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I’'m sorry | could not be more helpful.

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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Yours Sincerely .

[Original Signed]

RAF Bus Sec 8
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UFO Report

|[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

Tul 04 Forres

Morayshire

[DESCRIPTION

Tiny round silver ball in sky, no trail

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

[Between Forres and Nairn

[HOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

INo far from RAF Kinloss

JAPPROX DISTANCE

'Very High

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

[Flashed across the sky

IWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

Clear blue sks UFO Hotline N/A

JOTHER WITNESSES

A

[REMARKS

Seen in the morning, only reporting now having seen article in the Times
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UFO Hotline: 01494 496254
Email: ufodesk@ mod.uk

London

Our Ref: UFO Reports

09 October 2009

Dear SRR

Thank you for your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen earlier this year over Eltham. |
have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence (MOD)
for correspondence related to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regards to your particular report | can confirm that we have received no other reports of
- UFO sightings in the Eltham area in the past year.

I'm sorry | could not be more helpful.
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Yours Sincerely

[Original Signed]

RAF Bus Sec 8
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UFO Hotline: 01494 496254
Email: ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Reports

09 October 2009

Thank you for your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen on 4 October 2009 over
Pudsey. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence (MOD) for correspondence related to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. 1 should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regards to your particular report, | can confirm that we have received no other reports of
UFO sightings in the Pudsey area on 4 October.

I'm sorry | could not be more helpful.

\/

v /

4§ #
>

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE



Yours Sincerely

[Original Signed]
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UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING

04 Oct 09 20:30|Pudsey Leeds

[DESCRIPTION

ncredibly bright light in sky, at first light was white but changed to bright orange. Appeared to be big and pulsating
d followed him. Light shot across sky then disappeared.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

JHOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

A

JAPPROX DISTANCE

1000 ft

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Desk N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

NN

JREMARKS
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UFO Hotline: 01494 496254
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Longlees

Our Ref: UFO Reports

09 October 2009

Thank you for your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen on 26 September 2009 over
Grangemouth. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence (MOD) for correspondence related to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I’'m sorry | could not be more helpfui.
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Yours Sincerely

[Original Signed]
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UFO Report

[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING

26 Sep 09 22:00|Grangemouth

IDESCRIPTION

[Two bright orange objects. One from south at ferocious speed, then dead halt with others. Not man-made, no sound

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

IBetween Grangemouth and Forth Bridge

[HOW OBSERVED

INake Eye

|IDIRECTION SEEN

SE heading NE

JAPPROX DISTANCE

ILow elevation "in front of us"

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

|WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

k)vercast ATC Prestwick N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

|Paughter-in-law

JREMARKS
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UFO Hotline: 01494 496254
Email: ufodesk@ mod.uk

Long Melford
Sudbury

_ Our Ref: UFO Report

09 October 2009

Thank you for your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen on 25 September 2009 over
Long Melford. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence (MOD) for correspondence related to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom'’s airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.
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I'm sorry | could not be more helpful. .
Yours Sincerely

[Original Signed]

RAF Bus Sec 8

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
25 Sep 09 20:45|Long Melford Suffolk
[DESCRIPTION

lPulsating/ shimmering object flashing red, blue and green

[POSITION OF OBSERVER
Ina

JHOW OBSERVED
[Through telescope

IDIRECTION SEEN
INNE just below constellations of Ursha Major and Gemini

JAPPROX DISTANCE

A
[MOVEMENTS SPEED
ulsating/shimmering

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES
IPartner

IREMARKS
[Been observing object for one month and object looks as though it's getting nearer




@ RoyA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMA\Nﬁ};‘
Al R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 8 T

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

UFO Hotline: 01494 496254
Email: ufodesk@mod.uk

Ammanford

Our Ref: UFO Report

09 October 2009

Thank you for your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen on 19 September 2009 over
Betws, Ammanford. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence (MOD) for correspondence related to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE




.

With regards to this particular report, | can confirm that we have received no other reports of
UFO sightings in the Dyfed area on the 19 September.

I’'m sorry | could not be more helpful.
Yours Sincerely

[Original Signed]

RAF Bus Sec 8
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UFO Report

[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

19 Sep 09 20:15|Betws

Dyfed

IDESCRIPTION

Three objects, like bright orange tennis balls stuck together flying across the sky.

POSITION OF OBSERVER

A

JHOW OBSERVED

N/A

[DIRECTION SEEN

fover Betws, Ammanford

APPROX DISTANCE

|N/A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline Journalist
foTHER WITNESSES

Approx 2 dozen

[REMARKS

"Lots of concerned people”




.

Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec1 3l
From:  Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect SIS

Sent: 05 October 2009 12:59
To:
Subject: Release-Authorised: 20091005-UFO Report‘love-u

Dear

I am writing with reference to your e-mailed report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 3
October 2009 over Hove. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to
date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate
use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry I could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room 2E03

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk@mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mall (and file(s) if altached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the sysiem and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps 1o keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. Mowever it acceplis no
Lability for any loss or damage howsocever caused as a resull of any virus being passed on. I is the

05/10/2009






Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec1 3_

From: Low Flying (MULTIUSER)

Sent: 05 October 2009 10:40

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk (MULTIUSER); Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: FW: Low Flying Complaints

————— Original Message-----

From: no-reply @feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no-reply @feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: 03 October 2009 22:18

To: Low Flying (MULTIUSER)

Subject: Low Flying Complaints

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txtfirstname
txtlastname:
txtaddress1:
txtaddress2:
txttowncity: Hove
txtstatecountry: East Sussex
txtzipcodepostcode:
txttelephone:
txtcountry: United Kingdom
txtemailAddress
txtincident: 21:50 03/10/2009
txtrequest: 2 bright unidentifyed objects in the sky.Disk shaped with a red light that goes into yellow then
back again.1 of them the light was going off then on, and then they both went out.it looked that there was
only 1 light on the ship.




UFO Report

|DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

05 Oct 09 Aberporth

Ceridigion

DESCRIPTION

|UFO seen

POSITION OF OBSERVER

A

JHOW OBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  [OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

loTHER WITNESSES

A

IREMARKS

kcall cut off after less than 30 seconds




UFO Report

DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

05 Oct 09 Cardiff

IDESCRIPTION

[Two objects seen in sky

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

JHOW OBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN

/A

IAPPROX DISTANCE

A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |[TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
A UFO Hotline N/A

[OTHER WITNESSES

A

[REMARKS

INo address left




UFO Report

|DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

05 Oct 09

Sussex

|IDESCRIPTION

[Two bright lights hovered, then turned north and headed in land

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

NN

[HOW OBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN

eading north

laPPROX DISTANCE

pva

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

IWEATHER CONDITIONS TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION
IN/A Sussex Police N/A

[OTHER WITNESSES

IBrother

[REMARKS

!N o address left




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING ITOWN OF SIGHMTING AREA OF SIGHTING
04 Oct 09 South Penines
DESCRIPTION

lBright orange lights in the sky

POSITION OF OBSERVER

WN/A

JHOW OBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |JOCCUPATION
A Lancashire Police N/A

[OTHER WITNESSES

WN/A

IREMARKS

!No address left




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING |[TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
04 Oct 09 Stonehaven Aberdeenshire
DESCRIPTION

ite and red lights moved around

POSITION OF OBSERVER

A

[HOW OBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN

NN

APPROX DISTANCE

|N/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
| Grampian Police N/A

[OTHER WITNESSES

WN/A

IREMARKS

INo usable address left




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

03 Oct 09

Kent

DESCRIPTION

[Little moon thing

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

HOW OBSERVED

fva

[DIRECTION SEEN

WN/A

APPROX DISTANCE

/A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  [OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

THER WITNESSES

/A
REMARKS

wNo address left




Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13_

Sent: 02 October 2009 14:42

To:
Subject: Release-Authorised: 20091002 UFO Report

Dear

I am writing with reference to your e-mailed report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 27
September 2009 over Liverpool. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity,

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to
date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate
use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. 1 should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry I could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room 2E03

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mall and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for ihe use of the individual or
entily to which it is addressed. if you are not the inlended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) f attached) from your system. ‘
Recipienis should note that e-mall fralffic on MOD sysiems is subject fo monitoring, recording and auditing 1o
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any altachmentis free from viruses. However if accepts no
iability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. s the
rasponsibiiity of the recipient (o perform all necessary checks.

02/10/2009







Page 1 of 1

Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec1 IR

Sent: 02 October 2009 08:46
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: UFO sighting in Maghull Liverpool

Hi,

I would like to report a UFO sighting that occured on Sunday 27th September in Maghull
Liverpool at around 9.15pm.

I first spotted it as I approached the central square in Maghull, it was a perfect rectangle, about
the length of a car but maybe only 3 foot wide. It had a light on either end, and at first I
thought it was just some type of unusual plane but its movements were very unusual. It started
swaying a bit like a seesaw in the air, then swooped all around like a bird, coming right down to
just above street light level then up again. I followed it all through Maghull, until it reached a
wooded area and I got a bit scared then so i went home.

As I pulled into my estate I saw it again (i assume it was the same one) it was hovering over
the play park in the centre of the housing estate. I pulled over to watch it as it swooped and
swayed in the sky. All of a sudden in swooped down low and as it came back up just vansihed
before my eyes.

If you want anymore information feel free to email me back or contact me on _

Yours

Beyond Hotmail - see what else you can do with Windows Live, Find out more.

02/10/2009




UFO Report

|IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
02 Oct 09 20:45|Hastings East Sussex
DESCRIPTION

Saw eight oranges lights on an oblong shaped object, no noise.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

[HOW OBSERVED

A

IDIRECTION SEEN

/A

[APPROX DISTANCE

A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

IWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

N

REMARKS

[No usable address left




UFO Report

|DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

IOct 09 00:00;{Chippenham

Wiltshire

|IpEScriPTION

lLights not sure what number

POSITION OF OBSERVER

A

JHOW OBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN

/A

|APPROX DISTANCE

A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

!N/A

[REMARKS

[No name or address left




°® Gt £’y
ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMANE 0(2
A l R FORC E RAF Business Secretariat 10 . 3

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

30 September 2009

peor SRR

Thank you for your email of 29 September, reporting an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 29
September over Connahs Quay, Flintshire. | have been asked to reply as this office is the
focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Connahs Quay for 29 September 2009.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 10

()

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE




Section 401 | |
ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMANDY, | )
A l R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 9 AT

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

30 September 2009

Thank you for your email of 27 September reporting an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on
27 September, over Northolt. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within
the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

Yours sincerely

RAF Bus Sec 9

"
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 _

From:

Sent: 27 September 2009 20:39
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: UFO sighting - RAF Northolt

I'am currently serving in the RAF living in married quarters 2 miles away from RAF Northolt.

On 27 Sep 2009 at 2040 and then at 2045 myself and 3 others witnessed 2 unexplained flying objects.

The objects looked like balls of fire heading from North to South towards RAF Northolt. As they
approached Northolt the lights (fireball) wentout however the craft was still visible and was in the shape of a
jellyfish type dome'.

I have witnessed many flying objects throughout my career in the RAF and can honestly say I have never
seen anything of this nature. ‘

The sky was very busy at the time with Heathrow traffic and these 2 resembled nothing ever seen before.
The crafts were not travelling particularly fast and were approximatley 5 minutes apart.

I feel embarrassed being in the military and not able to explain these sightings however we all felt that they
should be reported.

Please feel free to contact me with any other questions that you may have.



The National Archives
UFO June 2013 Release
P. 147 - RAF observer reports sighting of jellyfish-shaped UFOs to RAF Northolt


o ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMANB' 3
A l R FO RC E RAF Business Secretariat 10

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Thank you for your email reporting an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 26 September 2009
over Letchworth. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the Ministry
of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Our Ref: UFO Report

30 September 2009

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Letchworth for 26 September 2009.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

-RAF Bus Sec 10

‘1; ¢
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Air @)dSecCS-RAFBusSect o_

From: CIO-Cl-AccessOps4 SRR

Sent: 28 September 2009 11:59

To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)

Subject: Release-Authorised: FOI written request PF 28-09-2009-115411-003
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Blue

Air

One for you.

————— Original Message-----

From: no-replv@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no-reply@feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: 28 September 2009 11:07

To: CIO-FOI (MULTIUSER)

Subject: FOI written request PF 28-09-2009-115411-003 -

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txttitle:
txtfirstname
txtlastname:
txtaddressl:
txtaddress2:
txttowncity: letchworth

txtstatecountry: hertfordshire

txtzipcodepostcode :h

txtcountry: UK

txtemailAddress: “

txtinforequest: we was driving home at about 10.30 pm on the 26th sept and saw

a orange object in the sky getting higher and higher it kinda looked like a
plastic bag with a flame in the middle. but it was round and glowing. and as i
got my camera out it stoped in the middle of the sky and disappered.




Roy AL HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMANDS’]&
AlR FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 10 SRR

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Lincoln

Lincoinshire
Our Ref: UFO Report

29 September 2009

e SR

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on
27 September over Lincoln, details of which have been passed to us by RAF Waddington. |
have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for

correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Lincoln for 27 September 2009.

| sorry | could not be more helpful.

_
Sec 10

}J\
INVESTORS IN PEOPLE




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING

27 Sep 09 19:40|Lincoln Lincolnshire

[DESCRIPTION

Igould not see a defined shape but no noise, no rear, port or starboard lights. Two coned lights (yellow and white)
ickering randomly. Finally disappeared into cloud.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

NA

[HOW OBSERVED

'Naked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

|Heading west to east

APPROX DISTANCE

0.5 miles away

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

[Not too low, not too fast.Started off low ascended and levelled out.Finally disappeared into

[WEATHER CONDITIONS | TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

[High cloud- Few low clouds g |RAF Waddington N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

NN

[REMARKS




UFO Report

|DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
26 Sep 09 22:32|Matlock Derbyshire
DESCRIPTION '

Saw three orange lights, then as they rounded a corner saw five in formation. No noise.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

fin car

[HOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

IDIRECTION SEEN

Off A38

APPROX DISTANCE

A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

Started changing positions then disappeared.

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

IFriend

IREMARKS

INo address left




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
26 Sep 09 21:50\Formby Lancashire
IDESCRIPTION

|Large luminous, pulsating object changed colour and shape

[POSITION OF OBSERVER
A

[HOW OBSERVED

lN/A
[DIRECTION SEEN
SN

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A
IMOVEMENTS SPEED
Quick

EATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES
A

IREMARKS
[Took pictures, no address left




UFO Report

DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
6 Sep 09 21:30|Cradley Heath West Midlands

IDESCRIPTION

Seven lights

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

JHOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

IDIRECTION SEEN

iOver Barrs Road

JAPPROX DISTANCE

A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

IWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

fone other

[REMARKS

Advised by police who saw strange object at 23:00. No address left.




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING |TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

D6 Sep 09

20:00|Tattershall

Lincolnshire

IDESCRIPTION

Three separate orange lights with no sound, hovered for approx 40 minutes then blanked out of sight

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

IAbove Tattershal Castle

[HOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye .

[DIRECTION SEEN

|From Tattershall to Conningsby

APPROX DISTANCE

/A

[IMOVEMENTS SPEED

overed

IWEATHER CONDITIONS ' TO WHOM REPORTED

OCCUPATION

Lincolnshire Police

IClear

N/A

loTHER WITNESSES

3 local lads

REMARKS




UFO Report

|[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING

25 Sep 09 20:45|Long Melford Suffolk

IDESCRIPTION

lPulsating/ shimmering object flashing red, blue and green

POSITION OF OBSERVER

A

HOW OBSERVED

hrough telescope

JDIRECTION SEEN

INNE just below constellations of Ursha Major and Gemini

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

ulsating/shimmering

IWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

lPartncr

[REMARKS

ﬁBeen observing object for one month and object looks as though it's getting nearer




UFO Report

|[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

P4 Sep 09 23:40{Hednesford

Staffordshire

JDESCRIPTION

ILarge orange light, stopped for several minutes and then disappeared

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

|How oBsERVED

INaked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A Staffordhire Police N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

A

[REMARKS

IContact does not require feedback
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ROYA L FUARTER AIR MMAND
A l R FORCE RAF Bgs;ness Se?retang% Q 6\

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

_ Our Ref: UFO Report

30 September 2009

Dear EEEEIEEN

Thank you for your email of 19 September reporting an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on
17 September, over Worthing. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within
the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

Yours sincerely

RAF Bus !ec 9

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec 13

From: Low Flying (MULTIUSER) [LowFlying@mod.uk]

Sent: 21 September 2009 07:32

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1

Subject: FW: Unidentified Flying Object Aviation Report with address

Fro

Sent: 19 September 2009 18:50

To: Low Flying (MULTIUSER)

Subject: Unidentified Flying Object Aviation Report with address

Unidentified Flying Object Aviation Report
Dear Sir/Madam

After contacting the CAA and NATS on the evening of the 17th Sept 2009 | was referred to the MoD and
having spoken to a representative of the MoD | was asked to file a report to the low flying dept of the MoD.

Firstly | am not simply an un educated member of the public with little understanding of aviation lam a
Mhnical Aircrew and flew as a Flight Loadmaster and Flight Mechanic operating
from the flight deck from and brieﬂy continued flying freelance as a Flight Loadmaster & Flight
Mechanic. Additionally | trained as a pilot in Upper Heyford USAF’s Aero Club in Oxfordshire.
am also a former Flight Lieutenant in the I id was a member of! t RAF Odiham
and lastly commanded the RAF SectioniSisistielaiel | have gained a total of 3000 hours in the air in
one capacity or another.

former Member of

On the evening of the seventeenth September 2009. | was standing on the patio of my back garden with two
friends having a cigarette brake. The area | live in is on the edge of town and is semi rural and is not
particularly affected by light pollution as | live i Worthing West Susse l: around
21:40 | noticed an extremely bright star like light in the sky it looked like a bright star and was the brightest
light in the sky. The single white light was travelling at the sort of speed | would expect a commercial aircraft
travelling below FL100 and | estimated that its altitude was between 6000ft and FL100 but no high than that.
The heading was around 120 to 140 and its speed was between 180 kts and no faster than 250knts at the
time it was flying straight and level. The aircraft made no sound what so ever, there were no high bypass gas
turbine jet engines or the sound of helicopter blades turning which | would normally expect to hear from a
helicopter. We regularly get the local police helicopter flying over the house at night time and it was not
making the sound of a twin squirrel helicopter which is the local aircraft type used by Sussex police.

I am always sceptical about such things as “UFO’s” However there was no anti collision beacon lights no
strobe lights or navigation lights just a single ball of brilliant white high candela large ball of light and it was
not any form of commercial aircraft or conventional military aircraft. Having established in my mind that
this was not a normal type of aircraft what so ever and did not display any normal forms of required
navigation lighting or viewable fuselage. All three of us then witnessed the following:

The aircraft continued to fly at about 180knts along the heading of about 120 and then started to climb
vertically there was no visible change attitude of the aircraft it simply started to climb upwards at a
tremendous speed way beyond any military aircraft, and within less than 10 seconds or so the white ball of
light which had shown so brightly in the night sky was atan altitude well above that of any commercial
aircraft or UK military aircraft in fact it disappeared at that point it was now a dim moving light which

21/09/2009




,Page 2 of 2

disappeared in to a faint light and was gone. I'm no astronaut but I am interested in space travel and | would
have said that the light was leaving the atmosphere of our planet.

All three of us witnessed this first light and within the next three to five minutes at around 21:45 a second
ball of light appeared again on a heading of around 130 degrees and behaved in a the same way as the first
again it had no navigation lights or anti collision beacon or strobes just a single ball of white light this
seemed to be flying at around 6,000ft and was steadily climbing at a more conventional air speed one would
expect from a commercial aircraft. An as it reached around FL100 the aircraft “Craft” made an abrupt turn
which was completed much guicker than could be achieved in a commercial or military aircraft and seemed
to be on a new heading of roughly 160 to 180 degrees and then like the other craft rapidly climbed tens of
thousands of feet in around fifteen seconds. The sky was cavok and the light ended up getting fainter and
fainter until it appeared to have reached space.

I have seen a similar bright light before however the last time | saw such a light was in the summer of 2005 it
travelled directly over my home and passed over my neighbours roof and when I looked up again realising
that it made no sound and had no navigation lights which was seconds later | looked for it expecting to see it

as | placed myself in a clear view to see the craft only seconds later it was gone.

Now | have no idea what you plan to do with this report if anything at all but | state for the records that the
information | have provided is the truth.

Kindyiv'rega rds

21/09/2009




*0 -—
ROYAL HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMANS‘J,?-_ra -

A I R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 10

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk @ mod.uk

- Our Ref: UFO Report

29 September 2009

Thank you for your email of 28 September, reporting ‘unidentified flying objects’, seen on
26 September over Chatham, Kent. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Chatham for 26 September 2009.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 10

"

S L
INVESTORS IN PEOPLE




Page I of |

Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13—
From: EE

Sent: 28 September 2009 23:04
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: Sighting

Good evening.

This morning, | tried 3 times to call your published telephone number, 01494 496254, but the automated
response system advised that there was no-one to take the call, nor could a message be left.

On Saturday evening, | parked my car in Chatham, Kent at 19:22 and my partner went to get a ticket. | looked
up over a building and saw two orange balls of light approaching relatively slowly from a northerly direction.
From my viewpoint, | estimated them to be about %2 mile away and at about 2000-3000 ft. One ball of light
was leading, with the other behind it and keeping track on its port side. A third ball of light then appeared, also
from the same direction. The first two seemed to stop their forward motion, hover for a second, then turned
and climbed away in a west to north-westerly direction at an approximate angle of 45 degrees. A few seconds
later, the third ball did precisely the same. The entire incident was over in about 30 seconds, with my partner
witnessing the departure of the third ‘ball’. There was no sound of any engines, nor were there navigation or
strobe lights.

| did manage to get one photograph of the departing 3" ‘pall’ using the camera on my cell phone, but it is very
indistinct.

| would be very grateful if you could clarify what these objects may have been and if they were witnessed by
anyone else. ‘

| would alsc appreciate your confirmation of receipt of this e-mail.

Kind reiards

29/09/2009
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Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

29 September 2009

Thank you for your email of 28 September reporting ‘unidentified flying objects’, seen on 24
September. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 10
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L7777

Sent: 28 September 2009 18:43

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1 M &
Subject: Report from Ex Royal Air Force (Service no‘ V

Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 _ ‘ B ,

Westbury-On-Trym.
Bristol.

Tel :
Mob:

Hi.

[ am Ex Royal Air Force (Service nod have considerable experience with most of the
Bomber and Fighter aircraft

dating back to the 1960's. I have worked with military aircraft until I retired a few years ago, so have
a very good idea as to

what can be classified as UFO, Military or weather related sightings.

I have tried several times to report the following to a Ministry Of Defense Official both via the
internal military

phone numbers beginning 95 & 96 and the civilian 24hr line 01494 496254 to no avail. So am
sending this email

for your attention as a matter of urgency.

On Saturday 24th September 2009 between 21.55hrs and 22.05hrs, I and my Wife witnessed a
constant stream

of about 15 to 20 very bright orange lights spaced about half a mile apart and in a perfectly straight
line traveling

from the South West toward the North East.

They were at a height of about 20,000 feet and kept a very precise distance between each other.
The first of these lights came to a stop whist the second light came up closer to it and also stopped.
While motionless in the sky, these first two lights started to fade until they could no longer be seen.
As the first two vanished from sight so another of these orange lights moved into the same area and
stopped.

It was joined by the fourth orange light and that too started to fade until it could no longer be seen.
This whole process continued until all of the orange lights had disappeared. (all in exactly the same
area.)

In all, this process took about ten minutes from start to finish.

During this time I had got hold of my binoculars to see if I could get a better view of these lights, but

could not see through the very bright and intense orange glow, so was unable to determine the
source.

Most regrettably I did not have any camera to hand so could not capture the events on film.

Also during this "Spectacular Parade" of lights a Jet Airliner flew underneath them on a course from
East

to West (part of the commercial air corridor) so must have had a close up view.The Aircraft was
flying at

about 15,000 feet. Apart from this airliner we heard no sound whatsoever from any of these bright

29/09/2009
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orange lights.

The sky was completely clear with no cloud and the stars were clearly visible.

In my view these sightings fit very definitely into the UFO category.

Bearing in mind that such precision in their maneuvering and flight paths would indicate intelligent
control, this sighting should warrant immediate investigation by the Ministry Of Defense.

Local newspapers have apparently had no reports from the general public in relation to this event.
Neither have I found any report about these bright orange lights on the Internet.

What I have since found however, is an almost identical sighting reported in the website at the
following url:

http://dandare. wordpress.com/2008/04/08/national-ufo-reporting-centre-a-wealth-of-ufo-
information/#comment-35383

containing this report:

September 13, 2009 at 9:37 am

Last night 12 September 2009 at 1030 pm we saw at least 20 bright orange lights, low in the sky
moving fairly fast and completely silent following a similar trajectory one after the other over
Henley in Arden. A car stopped to say he had seen at 